purposes and how those activities should be reported.  The requirements of this Statement will
enhance consistency and comparability by (1) establishing specific criteria for identifying
activities that should be reported as fiduciary activities and (2) clarifying whether and how
business-type activities should report their fiduciary activities.

GEDA restated its previously issued financial statements to account for the effect for implementing
GASB Statement No. 84. Additionally, $11,108,550 was reclassified from restricted net position
to unrestricted net position to reflect the actual amount GEDA is required to maintain in reserve
funds under its SSBCI Loan Guarantee Program.  GEDA’s net position as of October 1, 2019 and
GEDA’s statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position for the year ended September
30, 2020 have been restated to reflect the following:

Guam Economic Development Authority
(A Component Unit of the Government of Guam)

Notes to Financial Statements, continued

39

1.  Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncement and Reclassification, continued
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
As of October 1, 2019
Net Position $ ( 18,761,597 ) $ 2,693,894 $ ( 16,067,703 )

As of September 30, 2020
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 3,703,677 ( 744,787 ) 2,958,890
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 5,142,931 772,571 5,915,502
Investments 13,217,617 1,195,406 14,413,023
Due from trust funds administered by GEDA:
  Agricultural Development Fund Act 34,551 ( 34,551 ) ---
  Guam Development Fund Act 482,427 ( 235 ) 482,192
Other receivables, net 617,896 418,634 1,036,530
Notes and accrued interest receivable, net --- 23,320 23,320

$ 23,199,099 $ 1,630,358 $ 24,829,457

Total current assets $ 23,206,805 $ 1,630,358 $ 24,837,163

Total assets $ 23,590,173 $ 1,630,358 $ 25,220,531

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 326,768 $ 786 $ 327,554
Other liabilities 1,226,519 ( 1,226,519 ) ---

$ 1,553,287 $ ( 1,225,733 ) $ 327,554

Total current liabilities $ 3,695,640 $ ( 1,225,733 ) $ 2,469,907

Total liabilities $ 42,121,315 $ ( 1,225,733 ) $ 40,895,582

Net Position:
Restricted $ 17,024,052 $ ( 11,108,550 ) $ 5,915,502
Unrestricted ( 35,856,555 ) 13,964,641 ( 21,891,914 )

$ ( 18,832,503 ) $ 2,856,091 $ ( 15,976,412 )

Total Net Position - September 30, 2020 $ ( 18,452,635 ) $ 2,856,091 $ ( 15,596,544 )

Revenue:
Qualifying certificate application, surveillance and other $ 740,984 $ 773,625 $ 1,514,609

Total operating revenues $ 4,419,788 $ 773,625 $ 5,193,413

Operating expenses:
Salaries and benefits $ 2,192,090 $ 6,175 $ 2,198,265
Grants expense --- 666,985 666,985
Miscellaneous 118,216 13,024 131,240

$ 2,310,306 $ 686,184 $ 2,996,490

Total operating expenses $ 2,902,150 $ 686,184 $ 3,588,334

Other income (expense):
Investment income $ 310,289 $ 74,235 $ 384,524
Other (expense) ( 116,449 ) 521 ( 115,928 )

$ 193,840 $ 74,756 $ 268,596

Other expense, net $ ( 1,208,676 ) $ 74,756 $ ( 1,133,920 )

Increase in net position $ 308,962 $ 162,197 $ 471,159

Guam Economic Development Authority
(A Component Unit of the Government of Guam)

Notes to Financial Statements, continued

40

1.  Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

Upcoming Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2017, GASB issued Statement No. 87, Leases.  The objective of this Statement is to better
meet the information needs of financial statement users by improving accounting and financial
reporting for leases by governments. This Statement increases the usefulness of governments’
financial statements by requiring recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that